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Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District
'

j 3826 Euclid Avenue . Cleveland, Ohio 44115 2504 216 881 *6600 FAX: 216 881 9709 .

,

April 18,1996

.

Mr. John Madera
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission f

RegionIII t'

901 Warrenville Road
'

Lisle, Illinois 60532-4351

Re: Proposed Discharge of Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. Tanks 695 and 164

Dear Mr. Madera:
'

{
Attached please find test data that demonstrates that Tanks 695 and 164 at Advanced Medical

Systems, Inc. contain readily detectable components ofinsoluble Cobalt-60. Note that one of the
'

tanks, Tank 164, shows well over 35 picoCuries/ liter ofinsoluble material. Each of these tanks holds
approximately 20,000 gallons of contaminated water.

The insolubility determination was made according to NRC-approved test methods following
'

good sample collection, chain-of-custody and laboratory practices. As you know, the relevant [
regulation,10 CFR 20.2003, indicates that only radioactive material which is shown to be readily
soluble in water or is readily dispersible biological material may be discharged. Therefore, a
discharge ofTanks 695 or 164 would be a violation of 10 CFR 20.2003. 'Ihe NRC should therefore
prohibitits discharge.

In the event that the NRC chooses not to pmhibit these discharge, please give the District
adequate time to pursue other avenues. Please note once again thatpostfacto notification provided '

by NRC with respect to its determinations on its testing is inadequate notice. -

Very y yours,
.

Lawrence K. English
Assistant General Counsel

,

cc: William B. Schatz
Richard N. Connelly

The mission of the Northeast Ohio RegionalSewerDistrictis to enhancepublichealth and welfare through the etDcient. cost- e
Cffective conveyance and treatment of wastewater. This is acccmplished by an organization dedicated to professionalism,

9702110051 970129 4s to the chanoina environmentalneeds of the community'

PDR FOIA
ENGLISH96-444 PDR
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISCHARGE

|

TO: NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT

FROM: ADVANCED MEDICAL SYSTEMS,INC.

i

DATB: ApnlI8,1996

i

Please take notiot that Advanced Medica 1 Systems, Inc. proposes to discharge tank 695,

a 20,000 gallon steel frac tank containing foundation footer dealn system water at the
end of the businen day on Wednesday, Apdl 24,1996.

.

Please guide yourscif s.ccadingly. '

.

40L41YJ !'

dDWIGHT fI MILLER i.

.i

8

:
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED DISCHARGE
i

:

'IO NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT .'

!
i

FROM: ADVANCED MEDICAL SYSTEMS,INC. |-

1

! DATE: Apdl18,1996 |

i

Please take notice that Advanced Medica 1 Systems, Inc. p to discharge tank 164,
a 20,000 gallon steel frac tank containing foundation footer drain system water at the
end of the business day on Wednesday, April 24,1996.

Please guide yourself accordingly.
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, Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District ~

<

3826 Euclid Avenue Cleveland. Ohio 44115-2504 216 + 881 6600 FAX.216 881 9709 -I

LEGAL DEPARTMENT
FAX NUMBER 216-881-4407

'

2AX 7A\SMISS O\l
f

i

'h'ucuse.g
.

TO: kesviaTOe< omss,og

ATIN: card Avc=eA

RE: Yoes usouwus(osgata kfb_

c'
FROM: Assee- (/ . Ceus4_

'

iDATE: ( i* N TIME: c 4
'

.

FAX #: wr-sis-izs3 PAGES: fo_ incioatog eover .neee

COMMENTS:
.

__

THE PAGES COMPRISING THIS FACSIMILE TRANSM3SION CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL
INFORMATION FROM THE LEGAL DEPARTMENT OF THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER
DISTRICT. THIS INFORMATION IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR USE BY Tile INDIVIDUAL ENTITY
NAMED AS THE RECIPIENT HEREOF. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, BE AWARE
THAT ANY DISCLOSURE, COPYING, DISTRIBUTION OR USE OF THE CONTENTS OF THIS '

TRANSMISSION IS PRolilBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS TRANSMISSION IN ERROR, PLEASE
NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE IMMEDIATELY SO WE MAY ARRANGE TO RETRIEVE THISTRANSMISSION AT NO COST TO YOU.

|

The rnissionof the Northeast Ohio RegionalSewerDistrictis ta enhance public health and welfare through the ellicient cost- V

eflective conveyance and treatment of wastewater. This is accortplishedby an organization dedicated to professionalism,
liim:ss and consistency that anticipales and responds to the changing environmentalneeds of the commornitv
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CONVERSATION RECORD |nus | re
10:10 am 4/19/96

,

!

O var O Cwenew:e X men o.e X- ]
cxcoomo !

NME OF PERSCW(S)CCWTACTED OnOMODON (OFFCF., DO'T.ETC ) in* PHONE NO.

Dwight Miller AMS

AMS Tanks 695 and 164

s: ,

Dwight called to say that AMS would send the samples from Tanks 695 and 164 to its analytical lab
(Lockheed) for retesting. AMS should have the results by Monday. )

Dwight also said that AMS won 1 discharge the tanks until everything is straightened out 0mplication: I
until AMS gets NRC's and NEORSD's OK). Apparently NEORSD is also clairning that one or both of (the tanks contains too muchiron.

Water from Tank 695 has been discharged before, without incident. This tank was not used in the
1995 detaup projects.

Tank 164 was used la me 1995 cleanup projects. j

u,. xW necunso

Brief management. {

N=e oF m occuucunna wavenunou m rune an

Michael F. Weber | j[$, | 4/19/96g

.
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| N Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District
!(

3826 Euclid Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2504 216 881 6600 FAX: 216 881 9709
5April 26,1996

Dwight A. Miller, Esq. Henry E. Billingsley, il
l Stavole & Miller Aner & Hadden

55 Public Square 925 Euclid Avenue
1604 Illuminating Building 1100 Huntington Building
Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Cleveland, Ohio 44115-1475

VIA TELECOPIER(216) 771-8048 VIA TELECOPIER (216)696-2645 [

Re: Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. Tanks 695 and 164

|
Gentlemen: j

!

It is our understanding that the Nuclear Regulatory Commission ("NRC") will be sampling
Tanks 695 and 164 at the London Road facility ofyour client, Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. To [
ensure that disputes about the nature of that sampling are minimized, we hereby request that you
provide us prior notice of when that sampling is to occur and allow us to enter the Advanced Medical i

Systems, Inc. property to observe that s:mpling. )
Further, Mr. Miller had confirmed in writing that the water in those Tanks 695 and 164 was

solely from the new foundation drain system. However, at the Wednesday, April 24,1996 meeting I

at Judge O'Malley's chambers, you had indicated that this was not so. Please clarify to us, in writing, j ,

the precise source of the water in each of Tanks 695 and 164, insofar as the Order on Consent
authotizes certain discharges of water from the new foundation footer drain system only.

Finally, and as I had discussed briefly with Mr. Billingsley, we hereby request that you allow
us to conduct dye testing of the remaining open parking lot drains on the Advanced Medical
Systems, Inc. propeny to determine whether those drains lead to waters of the State of Ohio or to
the facilities of the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District. .

.;

Please call me at (216) 881-6600, ext. 826, if you have any questions about the foregoing.

Very truly yours,

RECEIVED.

P

Lawrence K. English

Jdhn Madera,NRC Region IIIcc:
Donna Knbs, Ohio EPA

|( Richard Connelly, NEORSD AIAy 0 DJohn E. Lynch, Esq.

The mission of the Northeast Ohio RegionalSewer Districtis to enhance public health and welfare through the etficient, cost- u

effective coaveyance and treatment of wastewater. This is accomplished by an organization dedicated to professionalism,
fairness and consistency that anticitales and resoonds to the chanoino environmental needs of the community.
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Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District'

i
.3826 Euclid Avenue Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2504 216 881 6600 FAX:216 881 9709

9

April 19,1996 PRIORITY ROU11NO f
First W d

>

RCGeoffrey C. Wright, Acting Deputy Director _RA
; Division of Nuclear Materials Safety ORA EIC ,

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III DRP SGA '

801 Warrenville Road DBS -- QL_ ,
,

i PAOLisle, IL 60532-4351 pt.4[ * 6NMS

J DRMA

Re: Contamination Surrounding Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. gg

Dear Mr. Wright:

When we first spoke, I had conveyed to you the concern that the Northeast Ohio Regional

Sewer District (" District") had over the lack of a realistic characterization of the extent to which the
area surrounding your licensee, Advanced Medical Systems, Inc., had been contaminated with
Cobalt-60. This concern has increased substantially oflate, and we seek your immediate action in
characterizing and containing the Cobalt-60 that contaminates this area and now appears to be
moving into and through groundwater.

.

You will find attached laboratory results indicating that water taken from the foundation
footer drains around your licensee's facility contains more than 35 picoCuries/ liter insoluble Cobalt-
60. Each of the District, the NRC, and even AMS have found insoluble Cobalt-60 before. Here,
however, the insoluble Cobalt-60 is entirely from the new underground drain system. See attached
April 17,1996 letter of Dwight A. Miller, one of the attomeys for your licensee. Accordingly, it
appears that Cobalt-60 contamination around your licensee's facility is migrating into the
foundations and groundwater.

Your failure to promptly act on this matter increases the risk that your licensee will cause
further contamination to the environment and to the District's publicly owned wastewater treatment
facility. Please let us know what steps the NRC will actuaHy take to prevent additional .

contamination from occurring.

Very ly yours,
.

Lawrence K. Englis

hgAssistant General Counsel
att.
cc: Donna Kniss, Ohio EPA

James Payne, Ohio Attomey General

( Richard N. Connelly Db E 4 O
John E. Lynch

The mission of the Nonheast Ohio RegionalSewer Distnct is to enhance public health and welfare through the etficient, cost- ,

ettocy:e ecntfyance find treatment of wastcwater. This 1:: nccomplished by an organization dedicated to professionalism.
i.e e s:; iw .n. ins;.s:e:ncv that antactoales and responds to the chanarna environmental needs of the enmmtinity

95M 6//-
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STAVOLE 4. M IL L E R, ,

f
'

ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW
$

eco4 su.uMINATING BUILDING

35 PUBUC SQUARE

CLEVELAND, OHlo 44113
C. ANTHONY STAVOLE

AREA CCOE EttEW60HT A. MILLER
-

TELEPHON E 776* O0 08
FAY NO. 771= 804 8TIM 3 THY s. MeLLER

IN REPLY MEFER TO
April 17,1996 '''* ao

'

_

,

RECEIVED
Mr. Lawrence K. English

! Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District
APR 18 E33826 Euclid Avenue

Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2504 Legal Department

N. E. O. ;

Re: Discharges from Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. j

Dear Mr. English:
.

'( I am responding to your letter of April 16,1996. As you noted, our pre printed Notice
of Discharge indicated that Tanks 695 and 164 were 3000 gallon PVC tanks. 'Ihey
were, in fact,20,000 steel frac tanks. While your notation of this obvious clerical error
is conect, the rest of your letter is not. '

t,

For instance, the Notices clearly indicated the tank numbers and indicated that they
were ready for discharge. Judge White's Order does not require any more information
than this. You were properly notified of our intent to discharge.

Moreover, not only did the Radiation Safety Office make these two tanks aval' able forl
| sampling, your personnel in fact did sample from the tanks and gave us splits of each

_

! sample which we still retain.
.

In addition, our preprinted notice clearly says that the water in these two tanks came
fTom the new underground drain system and your organization has actually tested and
accepted a prior discharge of water from one of these tanks late last year.

k
:

i



.-

.. .
,

.

( Just to keep your concerns to a minimum, I am enclosing two (2) new notices of
discharge. We will be discharging these tanks not later than April 24,1996.

:

Very truly yours,
3

f %

b \
GHT A. MILLER

5
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Northea~st Ohio Regional Sewer District
,26 Euclid Avenue Cleveland. Ohio 44115-2504 216 881 6600 FAX: 216 881 9709

.

.

April 23,1996

Mr. John Madera, Chief
Nuclear Materials Licensing Section
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
801 Warrenville Road
Lisle, Illinois 60532-4351 [

Re: Discharge of 20,000 Gallon Frac Tanks by the Advanced Medical Systems,Inc.

i
Dear Mr. Madera:

This letter is to confirm the message that you placed in my voice mail at 2:58 p.m. on

April 22,1996. This message relates to the proposed discharge by the Advanced Medical [
Systems (AMS) of two 22,000 gallon steel frac tanks (AMS tanks 695 and 164) that District
sampling has shown contain insoluble Cobalt-60.

In your message, you stated tha+. AMS has agreed (with the NRC) not to discharge the

( water from either of these tanks until results for samples taken by AMS have been received.
,

You further stated that upon receipt of these results by the NRC, the NRC will take one of two

actions.
{

If the AMS results confirm the presence ofinsoluble Cobalt 60, the NRC will require
some form of treatment of the water to remove the Cobalt prior to discharge. If the AMS results
do not ir.dicate the presence of insoluble Cobalt 60, you stated that the NRC would obtain and

analyze samples from these two tanks.

IfI have misunderstui or improperly stated the position of the NRC regarding the '

proposed discharges by AMS, please contact me immediately. Your cooperation in keeping the ~

District infonned in this matter is appreciated.

Sincerely, ,

Thomas Lenhart ,

Assistant General Counsel

ec: Richard Connelly
Lawrence English (j

k

The mission of the Northeas! Ohio RegionalSewer Districtis to enhance public health and welfare through the officient. cost-
cflective conveyance and treatment of wastewater. This is accomplished by an organization dedicated to professionalism.
w... . --.a .. .: . . .. ;ano*ac eM roennnde en the channinn anvironmental needs of the community.

%CSOGe3A9~ (p
.
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M' Cleveland, Ohio 44110 Advanced Medical Systems,.Inc.'1020 London Rd.
' ' '

~

', -
,

i

216-692-3270

April 24,1996
|

|

Mr. Hubert Miller 1
J

Regional Administrator.RegionHI
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission |
801 Warrenville Road

1Lisle, Illinois 60523 4351 '

Ret Strategic Plan (USNRC license No. 34-19089 '01)

Dear Mr. Miller:
E

Advanced Medical Systems, Inc. (AMS) is in receipt of your December 6,1995 letter wherein additional j
i

information relalbig to the September 17,1995 Demand for Information (DFI) was solicited. We msponded
to the issues raised in thatletter, except for those pertainlag to the Shewmaker structural lotegrity mport, h1
Revision I of the " Strategic Plan fbr the London Road Facility". This document was forwarded to you on
January 15,1996.

On April 22,1996, Ms. Cynthia l'cderson (USNRC) requested a mom fonnal response than what wu
|

contained in our January 15th subminal. In compliance with her request, enclosed are our item-specific
,

responses tn ytmr December 66 Ictier, alorg with a descnption of follow-up actions associated whh each item.
I( Ifyou have any questions or ifIcan patwide you with addmonal inhn, please call me at (216) 692-3270.
;

ISincerely,
j

Robert Meschter, R.S.O.

cc: D. Cesar
D. A. Miller, Esq. - Stavole & Miller

!C. D. Berger, C.H.P. - IEM
Anr.istant General Counsel for Hearings and

Entw w.wl,USNRC
D. A. Cool- Director, Division ofIndustrial and

Medical Nuclear Safety, USNRC
.

C. D. Poderson - Director, Division of Radiation
Safety and Safeguards, USNRC

G. Wright - Acting Deputy Direaor. Division of
Radiation Safety and Safeguards USNRC

M. Weber - Region HI, USNRC

(

amw ,

$$00l90% '5pf
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| . RESPONSE FOR USNRC REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION t
! IN REGARD TO TiiE SEPTEMBER 17,1995 DEMAND FOR INFORMATION (DF1) |

,

(
USNRC Comment: You designated the recovery of the capabilities of the hot cell, and the rubsequent
reduction of sealed source and bulk cobalt 60 inventory, as intermediate priority actions, to be completed
within the next one to three years in accordance with your priority scheme. We consider that a higher priority
should be given to these actions. Furthermore, given the importance of the inventory reduction we request
estimated completion dates rather than the "TBD" stated in Table 3 of your response. You should describe
the actions taken to date and planned, to identify a market for the sealed and bulk sources. We request specific
justification if the actior.s discussed (in this paragraph) are not designated as high priority actions with specific
schedules assigned.

| AMS Itesponse: In regard to rectwery of the Hot Cell's capabilides, page 7, lines 12 through 17 of'

Revision 1 of the " Strategic Plan for the Imdon Road Facility" (Strategic Plan), which was submiued |
to the USNRC on January 15,1996, shows that the llot Cell's capabilities were recovered and the
system hennu fully operational with respect to its ability to decontaminate, leak test, package, ami
ship scaled sources, ce December 27,1995. AMS began returning sources to NPI shortly thcreafter.
Tabic 3 on page 16 and 17 of the Plan shows the scheduled end dates for the referenced activities.

| In regard to inventory reducdon efforts, page 7, lines 38 through 43 of Revision 1 of the Strategic'

Plan states tha dinopsions with a variety of potential recipients of the scaled sources and imik cobah
!

were underway. Table 3 on page 17 of the Plan shows the scheduled end date for these discussions,
llocause died- were still underway as orthe date of Revision 1 of the Plan, these items remained
open. Since that time, and as shown on page 7 of Revision 2 of the Strategic Plan (submiucd o the

j
,

| USNRC on April 8,1996), the discussions were completed and on March 20,1996 AMS prepared i'

and distributed a description of the type, form and curie content of the sources to agencies and ihms
with potentialinterest. As of the date of this letter, AMS continues to receive responses to its March

i

20th leuer. l

Action Taken: No further action required. However, Reviskin 3 of the Strategic Plan, which will
|| be forwarded to the USNRC by July 15,1996, will show the invemory reduction efforts elevated to i

'

a "high" priorhy, and will report on the outcome of the March 20,1996 mailing. '

USNRC Conunent: We also regard the training of the offsite emergency response personnel in AMS'
| Emergency Plan, and the subsequent emergency exercise, as high priority actions. We expect this Inining

to take place expeditiously after NRC approves the Emergency Plan, as you stated in your response, and the
'

exercise to follow within two months after the training is completed. 'therefore, you should designate these
actions as high priority actior.s. We request specific justification if the actions discussed (in this paragraph)
are not designated as high priority actions with specific schedules assigned.

AMS Respnnse: Table 2 in Revision 1 of the Strategic Plan shows training of offske emergency
response personnel and performance of the emergency exercise to he high priority actions. Page 5 i

line 29 of the Plan states that *within 60 days after USNRC approval of the revised Emergency Plan,
a training session for first responders will be scheduled". Page 5, line 36 of the Plan states that
"within 60 days after all first responders have received initial training in the provisions of the AMS
Emergency Plan, the emergency exercise will be scheduled and staged".

.

Action Taken: No further action required.

2
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USNRC Commentritegarding item A.2 of the DFI (offsite dispusal of wastes), we consider this action to be - -

a high prioshy actioa, given that (I) these wates are the only radioactive material at AMS which are in a '

potentially dispeisibir, form, and (2) oth,ite dispont of wastes is now porsible due to the recent stopening of
:( the licensed low-level waste disposal facility at Barnwell, South Carolina. We request specific justification

if the actions discussed (in this paragraph) are not designated as high priority actions with specine schedules
assigned.

AMS Response: With the exception of the excavated soils fmm the sewer remediation project, the
majority of the solid waste mmaining at the AMS facility is stored in Type-A 55-gallen drums or B-25
boxes. As such, they meet the DOTeriteria for the water spray test (simulated exposum to rainfall),
free drop test (from a height of fcur feet), compression test, and penetration test. Although the
contents of the comainess are limi as *potentially dispersible" in the Strategic Plan and the
Conceptual Decommissioning Plan, they are not likely to be dispersed even in the event of a major
natural disas:ter. Furthermore, as shown in Section 2 of the " Emergency Plan for the London lload
Facility" (Revision 0. September 21,1995), even if the potential for dispetsal is assumed, the

,

radiological impact on members of the general public would be negligible.

The 60,000 curies of scaled sources and bulk cobalt at the lAndon Road facility no longer servc a
useful purpose in light of on-going operations. "Iheir mere presence places great physical and

|financial demands on AMS that would either not exist or would be reduced in magnitude if t!e
inventory were no longer prc'.ent.

l

,

AMS would like nothing better than to immediately dispose of the packaged waste and immediately
complete all the rest of the hems listed on Tab!c 2 of Revision I cf the Strategic Plan. Ilowever, due

4

to limits on pe sonnel availability and Gnancial resources, it is simply not possibic for AMS to act on !
,

all of these outstanding issues at once. Given a choice between dedicating its limited resources to I
inventory reduction, which has significant pmgrammatic and Gnancial benefits, or disposal of the
packaged low-level radioactive waste, which has negligible programmatic or financial benents, since

(
both choices entail significant ex xndimre of funds, AMS has placed a higher priority on the inventory
reduction and relegated the sol d waste disposal to a lower priority.

Action Taken: None.

USNRC Conunent: Regarding Item B (inventory), we agree that the health and safety significance of reducing |
the Itucatory of sealed and bulk sourecs, which requims M use of the hot ce!!, outweighs the health and safety ;

significance of removing the stuck plug of the hot cell's front storage well and complet'ng the physical |
inventory. However, the furtherpostponement of the removal of the plug and the subsequent completion of |
the physical inventony necessitates that AMS request an amendment to License C<mdition 14. The new

|
completion date for the physical inventory should expeditiously follow the completion date for the reduction 1

of the invemory of scaled and bulk sources, and must not extend past June 30,1998, the date of the next
required physlealinventory.

AMS Response: Page 8 lines 27 through 31 of Revbion 1 of the Strategic Plan states that an -

amendment to IJcense No 34-19089 01 to postpone the inventory requirement may be necessary
because of the low priority assigned to removal of the stuck plug. Ilowever, the decision to submit
an amendment upplication is dependent upon the ti neliness of t!SNRC action on AMS's recent license
renewal.

Action Taken: No further action required.

3
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_USNRC Cimment: Regarding item D (decommissioning / decontamination of the.WilVT; room)c your
response did not address thes: ' issues. Please describe your plan of action for the
dewmmissioning/decontaminat6on of the Wi1OT Room.

f
AMS Response: Page 5, lines I through 19 of Revision 1 of the Suaiegic Plan states that the
metinlokigy for decommissioning the AMS facility, including decommissionmg/ decontamination of

| the WilUT Room, is comained in the " Conceptual Decommissioning Plan for the London lead'

liacility". This documes was submined to the USNRC on October 20,1995. Therein, AMS
indicated that the preferred decammissioning methodology for the WHUT Room is SAI S' LOR,
followed by release for unrestricted use after a safe storage period of up to 50 years.

This methodology is preferred (e.g., over DECON) because of its overwhelming reducticm in
oc.cupadonal exposures and quantities of radioactive waste due to radioactive decay. 't is also,

J'

compaubte with a previous position in segard to the WHUT Room taken by the USNRC ir, an October
20,1988 leuct from A. B. Davis (USNRC) to Dr. Seymour S. Stein (AMS). In that letter, the
USNRC concurred with AMS's February 8,1988 and July 6,1988 request to delay decontamination
of the WHUT Room until personnel exposure rates are reduced significantly, stating that *imlation
can be carried out safely with some benefit in the reduedon in occupational exposure and wate
requiring disposal" (see page 1 of the October 20,1988 leuer).

Action Taken: No further action required.

USNRC Coimnent: AMS is required, by License Condidon 22, to deccmtaminate restricted areas ifsurface
contamination levels exceed 40,000 disintegrations per minute per 100 square ccadmeters (dpm/100 cd).
Ccmsistent with ALARA principles your p!an should address steps that will be taken to further ruduce
contamination levels and permit a greater degree of worker safety and acccrsibility throughout the facility.
Therefore, you should re-address this issue and describe your plan of aedon for the decontamination of the
AMS facility.

( AMS Response: In this comment, we assume the USNRC is referring to License Condition 23.F.
where the July 23,1990 jouer from S. J. Stein (AMS) to J. Madera (USNRC) is cited. The Stein

!
letter sesved to transmit isotope Shop Procedurc No. ISP-1. Section 3.3.2(b)(1) of this procedure
contains the following action level for surface contam'mation in restricted areas: " Contamination levels

i

lexcept Hot Cell) exceeding 4.0 x 10 dpm/100 cr,f shall be n:duced ALARA." Excluding the Hot
-

dpm/100 cm{are the Isotope Shop the Source Garden, the Decontamination Ramm, and the WilOTCell, the on! locauons at the Imdon Road facility with removable contamination in excess of 40,000
Room. Of these, only the isotope Shop and the Decontamination Room are accessed by peru >nnel
and then only rarely (e.g., during Hot Cell entries or for performance of ivutine survei' lance
activities).

When the exposure potential associated with a decomamination effo2t (e.g., direct and inhalation |
cxposure potential) is assessed in light of the limited nerd to access the isotope Shop and the
IXcontamination Room, the existing contaminadon levels in these areas (e.g., an average of 50,000
cpm /100 cnf in the Isotope Shop and 3,000,000 dpm/100 cm cid in the Decontamination room) are

,

ccmnidered to be as k>w as reasonably achievable.110 wever, if these areas are accessed more
frequendy than the currera, this position will be re-evaluated.

Action Takem Revision 3 of the Strategic Plan, which will be submiued to the USNRC before July
15,1996, will addreas decontamination of the isotope Shop and the Decontamination Room to levels

4

t.
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that are A1, ARA in the Section entitled?On-Going Actions" (subsection entitled "flonekeeping'Improvemente).

( USNRC Conunent: Ibse provide us infonnation regarding the expected long term (3-5 years) integrity ofthe collapsibic storage tanks.

AMS Response: Pursuant to vendor ::pecifications, the rubberized fabrics tint fonn the tanks comply
with Mll-T 52983, MIL-T-53029 and Mil-T-53066 military specifications for performance and
durability. In a December 12,1995 discussion between the manufacturer of the collapsible rturage
tanks (Mr. David H. Dack, Aero Tec Laboratorics Inc., Spear Road industrial Park Ranuey, New
Jersey) and R. Meschter (AMS), the manufacturcr stated that tanks that have been deployed for at
least cight (8) years have suffered no loss of integrity. Since the AMS tanks are located in a
controlled (mdoor) environment and are frequently inspected, their containment ability should endure
for atleast eight years.

Action Taken: None required.
f

i

USNRC Comment: The structural integrity inspection condocted by R. Shewmaker of NRC Ileadquaners
has been completed. We will forward the complete inspection report to you as soon as it is available. The
inspection revealed several concerns which may have an effect on several issues discur. sed in the DF) (e g
the Emergency Plan, and the Decommissioning Plan). 'therefore, in your response to this letter, please

. . ,

address the issues discussed in the structural integrity inspecta report.

AMS Response: In an April 9,1996 leuct from R. Meschter (AMS) to G. C. Wright (USNRC), the
USNRC was informed that AMS scheduled an independent evaluation of the findings of the

-

!
'

Shewmaker inspecuon report. Once the evaluation is complete, a discussion of the issues contained
in the Shewmaker report would be submitted to the USNRC by June 12,1996.

(.
letter from G. C. Wright to R. Meschter, the USNRC approvod this schedule.In an April 11,1996

Action Takent "Ihis comment will be resolved in the AMS response to the Shewmaker inspection
report, which will be submined to the USNRC prior to June 12,1996,

,

i

|
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M1| Advanced MedicalSystems,Inc. I.

1020 London Rd.
j Cleveland, Ohio 44110
i 216 602 3270
:
4

April 24,1996

Mr. Hubert Miller
Regional Administrator. Region III
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
801 Warreaville. Road

,

Llate, Illinois 60523 4351 |

Rei Strategic Plan WSNRC lleense No. 34-19089 01) l
|

Dear Mr. Miller:
,

Advanced Medical Sysicans, Inc. (AMS) is in receipt of your December 6,1995 leuer wtsrein additional
i informaden relating to es Septmebor 17,1995 Demand for Information (DTI) was solidsed. Wo scymnded

to the issues raised in thatleser, except for tho:c pertaining to the Shewmaker structural integrity report, bi,
i

Revision I of the "Strissegic Pian fur the London Road Facility". This docvanent was forwarded to you on
|January 15,1996.

'

On April 22,1996, Ms. Cyndda 14derson (USNRC) requested a more fonnal response than what was
,

;

cantainst in nur faiarny 1M subraiual. la complisace with her request, encloecd are oar itcm-specific
respnnee L ti your M* 66t lettr, alort with k M,4= cf follow up actions associated whh each item.

; If you have ary qtassum er if f can provide you with $M*aal inbrmann, pleaae cr,11 me at pl6) 69N270.
,

j Sincettiy,

f& 44 ,

Rrdert Meschter, R.S.O.
.

; cc: D. Cesar .

D. A. MI:ler, Esq. - Stavole & Miller
C. D. Berger, C.H.P . IEM'

Assistad General Counsel fbr Hearings and
jEnim..;;4 USNRC
i

D. A. Cool- Director Division ofladustrial an:1 -|,

Medical Nuclear Safety, USNRC
!

C. D. Poderson - Director, Division of Radiation ;.

Safety and Safeguards, USNRC
O. Wright - Acting Deputy Director, Division of

; Radiadon Safety and Safeguards, USNRC
M. Weber - Region III, USNRC

i
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RESPONSE FOR USNRC REQUEST FOR ADDITIONALINFORMATION
IN REGARD TO THE SEPTEMBER 17,1995 DEMAND FOR INFORMATION (DFI)

USNRC Cosnment: You designandi the secovery of the capabilities of the hot cell, and the subsequent
reduction of maled source and bulk cobalt 60 inventory, e intermediate priority actions, to be completed
wishin the rext noe in three yes's in accordance whh your priority scheme. We consider that a lugher priarky
should be given to these actions. Punbermore, given the importance of the inventary reduction we request
esdtasted completion daies tacher than the '"InD" stated in Taida 3 af your response. Wm almuld descrlhe
the acsiats takea to date and planned, to idendfy a market far the analed and bulk sources. We request specific
jusuGcatbn if the actinns d' rneemt lin this paragraph] are not designased as high priority actions wi$ specific=

schedvies asugacd.

AMS Response la regard to reawery of the Hot Cell's capabilkies, page 7, lines 12 timsugh 17 of
Revhion 1 of the *Strategs Plan for the Imann Road Facili y" (Strategic Plan), which was submhtedt
to the USNRC on January 15,1996, shows est the Hot Cell's t.apatilities were recovered and &c
system became folly operational with respect to its ability to deundaminate, leak test, package, am!
ship sealed sources, on na-her 27,1995. AMS began returning sources to NPI shortly thercanor.
TaNe 3 on page 16 and 17 M the Plan shmus the acheduled end dates for the referenced activkies.

In regard in inventory reduction efforts, page 7, lines 3g through 43 of Reviskm I of the Strategic
Plan manus 1 hat asumaiims with a variety of polcadal recipients of the scaled umrtes and bulk uhlt
were underway. Thble 3 on page 17 of the Plan shows the scheduled end date for these discunions.
Becanc discussicas were mR1 ./ .., a nf the dase of Revision I of the Plan, the6e hems rummined
open. Since $at thne, and as shown on page 7 of Revision 2 of the Sirsegic Plan (submined o alw
USNRC on AprH 8,1996), the discusslaas were completed and on Math 20,1996 AMS prepatal
and distrbuted a description of the type, form and curie content of she sources to agencies and finna
wkh mential * essest. As of the date of des neuer, AMS contmuss in receive responses to ks MuchI u
20th Icuer.

Actlan Taksuu Nn further action requ# red. Honover, Iteviska 3 af the Strategic Plan, which will
be ime.dd to the USNRC by July 15,1996, will show the invemory redection efforia elevaiad to
a *high" priorhy, and will soport on the outcome of the March 20,1996 mallinC- '

USNRC Commentt We also regard the trainiog of the offsite emergency response personnel in AMS*
EmerEency Plan, and the subsequent emesgency exercise, as high priority actions. We expect this training )

<

to talie pise expeditiously aner NRC approvM the Escrgency Plan, as you aused in your suspame, and the
exercise to follow within two months ener the trainlag is conylsted 'therefore, you should designate $eme
actions a high priority actions. We request specific justification if the actions discussed (in tiis paragraph)

.

'

are ant designated as high priority actions with specific schedules assigned.
|

AMN Response: TaNe 2 in Revision 1 of the Strategic Plan Shows Daloing of offske emcrgem:y ;
response pasonnel and performance of the ernergency caercise to be high prinrity actions. Page 5, '

line 29 of the Plan Maies that "within 60 days after USNRC approval of the revised Emergency Pian,
a itmining mession for first itsponders will be scheduled". Page 5, line 36 of the Plan den that i

"wnha 60 days after all first responders have received initial training in the pnwisions of the AMS
bnergency Plau, the emergency exercise will be acheduled and stagost".

.

Action Taken: No turther action required.
!
i

2
*
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1$NRC Consneetdiagarding hem A.2 of the DFl (ottime disptmd of waste 6), we consider this serion to he
'
,

a high priority actism, given that (1) these was ss are the only radioactive neaterial at AMS which atc in a
piacssidly dispenible form, and (2) off ite disposal of wames is now possible due to the mccat reognating of
the liumeil inw-k.vol wasic disposal facllhy at llarnwell, Sooth Carolina. We request specificjumalticatkm
if the actkms discussed lin this parar,raph] are not designated as higli priority acuans with specific schedules
assigned.

!

AMS Response: Wsth the exception of the excavused soils frun the sewer remediation project, the
snajority of the soHd waste seinaining at the AMS facility is atored in 1ype-A 55-gellon drunw or B-25

hosas. As auch, disy meet the DDT criteria for the waser spray test (simulated exposure to ralafall),
froc drop test (ftten a height of four foot), compression test, and penetration tcst. Althnugh dw
contents of the enmuuners are listed u *potentially dispersible" in the Strassgic Plan and the
Ctmu:ptual Decosamissinomg Plan, they are not likely to be dispersed evott in the evcal of a mujur
naural & water. Furiharmore, as shown ki Seedon 2 of the * Emergency Plan for the 14adon Itood
Facilhy" (Revision 0, f e ;e 21,1995), cves if the potendal for dispersal is assumed, the
radiological impact on members of the general public would be negligible.

Tbc 60,000 curics of scaled sources and bulk cobah at the imodon Road facility no kmger scrve a
uneful purpose in light of ongoirig operations. Their more presence places great physical aml
financial demands on AMS that would either not exist or would be reduced in magnitude if the
inventory were nolonger pasent

AMS would like nothing better than to immediately dispone of die packaged waste and immedntely
congicic att the r9st of the keras limod on Tabic 2 of Revision 1 of the Strategic Plan. However, due
tolimks on persor.nel availability and financial msources, k is simply not possible for AMS to act on
sti of these outstanding issues at once. Given a choece besween dedicadng hs linnied resources so
inventory scdot,00n, dich has significarn programmatic and financial benelhs, or dispacal of the
paclugad low 4evel radioachve waste, which has negligible programmauc or financial kncfits, since
h;sh chosos: ensail sigsficant 91.re of funds, AMS he placed a higher priority on the inventory
seduction and relegated the sohd wasic disposal to s lowcr priorky. '

,

Action Takeat Noac.

USNRC Cetemnit: Regarding item B (invernosy), we ageoc that the health sud safety significance of reducing
the inventory of scaled and bulk sourccs, which requires the use of the hot cell, outweighs the health and safety
significance of removing the stock plug of the hot cell's front storage well and completirig the physical
inventory. However, the furtherpostponement of the runoval of the plug and the subse,icent uunpletiim of
the physical liwentory necesskates that AMS request an amendment to License Ctedithm 14. The new
cagiction daic for the physical inversary should expeditiously follow the complesion date for the redWAkm
of the inventory of scaled and bulk sources, and must not extend past June 30,1998, the date of the neu

>

required physicalinvestory.
.

AMS Response: Page 8, lines 27 through 31 of Revision 1 of the Sua6egic P:an simies that en
.

; amendment to IJcense No 3419089 01 to postpone the inventivy requirement may he necessary'

tocause of the low pnority assigned to remnval nf the stuck plug. Ilowever, the deciske in submit
si enemimest application it, dgendent upon the timeliness of USNRC action on AMS's recent licene,e
renewal.

Acties Taken: No fw1her action required.
.

.
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USNRC Comunent: Regarding hem D (decomminionmg/decossaninaion of the WilUT nom). your i

responac did not address these issues. Mease descrshe your (dan of aclion for the !

deumuniuioning/deconsamination of the WHUT Room,
i

AMS Response: Page 5, liocs I through 19 of Revision 1 of the Su'ategic Man states that tix: '

snedunkdagy for decommluioning the AMS facility. includisg decommissioning / decontamination of ;

the WilUT Room, is anaWaait in the " Conceptual tha==l**toelag Plan h the London Itond '

Facility". This docuanent was subeniesd to the USNRC on Ocsober 20,1995. Therein. AMS :
indicated that the preferred decommissioning methodology for the WHUT llcom is SAFS'IOR,
followed by scicaec for unsestricacd use after a safe stange period of up to 50 years. |

This m,elv4k>gy is predbrred (e.g., over DECON) because of its overwhelmirg reductka in
exxupatknw! exposures and tauantitiek of radkiactive wade due to redirective decay. k is also
cotepadble wkh a previous poshion in segard to the WHUT Rocas taida try the USNRC in an October
20,1988 !cuer froen A. B. Davis (USNRC) to Dr. Seymour S. Stein (AMS). In ht letter, the '

USNRC corsarred with AMS's February 8,1988 and July 6,1988 request to delay decontamination i

of the WHUT Room until p-' caposure rates are reduced significantly, stating that "luoldkm
can be carried out amitJy wkb some beactit in the redacties in acespational empusurw and waste
requiring disposal" (see page I of the October 20,1988 leser).

Action Taken No further action required. :

USNitC Omment: AMS is regu4ed, by License Condaion 22, to decnotaninate restricted areas if surface
iI contamination levels sceed 40,000 disintegrathans per minute per 100 square ceadmescrs (dpm/100 cab.

| Consistant with ALARA principles your plan should address steps that will be taken to fordter tuduce
contamination levels and permk a greater degree of worker safety and acecasabilhy thecughmst the facilisy.

'

Therefore. you nhauld re-address this issue avwt describe your plan of acdon (nr the docuntamination of the
AMS facilky.

AMS Respanse: In this camamm, we assume the USNRC is awferring to License Condition 23.F.
where the July 23,1990 lemer fmm S. J. Stein (AMS) so J. Madera (USNRC) is cited. The Stein
letter served to transmit Isotopc Shop hacadure No. ISp 1. Section 3.3.2(b)(1) of this pnadure

,

i
sxsnams the Adkwirg action level & surface contammaion in renticted areas; ''Contsmination Jcvcis I

|cacept Hot Cell] maceeding 4.0 x lif dpm/100 cm'shall be reduced ALARA." Euchding the Hot
Cell, the only incatinas a the tendan Ruud facility with removable contamination in excess of 40,000
dpm/100 cai are the isotopo Shop, the Source Garden, the Decontaminarke Roam, and the WituT

|
Rotun. Of thene, only the im*,pe Shop and the Decontammation Room are accessed by perumnel j
and then only rarely (e.g., during Hot Celt entries or for performance of rmdine surwinance

!
acdvities).

,

When the exposure potential associated with a damatamication enort (e.g., direct and inhalaion
;'

caposurc poacneial) is aascsecd in light of the limkcd nocd to access the Isotope Shop and the
Ikcomamination Room, the ex3 sting contamination levels in thcsc areas (e.g., an average of 50,000
cpm /200 can'in the Imtope Shop and 3,000,000 dem/100 cm cal in the Decontamination room) arc {
uinsidestd ti he as kiw as reammably achievable. However, it these areas are w*eeM more ~

1:equendy than the current, this posithm will be so ev alunted. j
Action Taken: Revimm 3 of the Strategic Plan, which will be sutHniued to the USNRC hefore July
15,1996, will addicas decorsamination of the 1siotope Shop and the Deumtaraination Room to levels

,
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that are ALARA in the Section erditled "On-Going Actions'' (subacetion emhled * Housekeeping
I

Impruvementr).

the collapsible storage tanks.USNRC Comment: Please provide us information regarding the expected Inig term (3-5 years) hvegrky of

AMS Raspanne: Purasum to vendor upeutbdions, the rubberited fabrics that fonn the thuks contplywith M11. T-$2983, M11eT 53029 wt MIL T-530f(> milhary specircatiom for twrformance and
durability. In a December 12,1995 discussion between the manufacturer of the collapsible storage
taika (Mr. David H. Dack, Aero Tec LaborMoncs Inc., Spear Road ladostrial Park Ranney New

Jersey) and R. Meschter (AMS), the manufacturer stated that tanks that have been dephryed for atleast eight (8) years have su#ered an kiss of integrity. Since the AMS tanks are located in a
. ,

i

corcelled (imioor) cnvironment and are fregoemly inspected, their umtninmem ability d>ould endurc,

fbr at least eight years. l

\
Action Taken: Nonc required.

USNRC Cesansant: The stnctural integrity inspecdon condected by R. Shewmaker of NRC Headquanent1

has been completed. We will forward the complete in6pection report to you an anon as it is available The
inspection revealed neveral anacerns whid may have an effect on several innues discumed in the DFI ( g

,

I.

the Emergency Plan, and the Decommissioning Plan). Then: fore, in your response us this leuer please
e. . ,

address the issues discussed in the structural integrity impacten report. ,

AMS Respenne: In an April 9,1996 letter from R. Meschter (AMS) to G. C. Wright (USNRC), the
IJSNRC was informed that AMS schedoled an independent evaluatice of the findings of tlw|

shewmaker irspectson repott. Once the tvnlustion k cumplese, a distmssion of the issues comainedi

la the Shewmaker scpon would bc submitted to the USNRC by June 12,1996.
>

louer from G. C. Wright in R. Menchter, the USNRC approvod this seedule.In an Apsil 1I,1996i ,

i

Action Taken: "this uunnunt will be resolved to the AMS response tu the Shewmaker burettion
,

I
s

report, which will he submiued to the USNRC prior to June 12,1996. |
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